through profit or loss   118,481   86,635   42,602   37,240   30,678   26,176   20,499   15,765   11,821   50,522  440,419

Total net foreign currency exposure   121,500   87,830   42,602   37,240   30,716   26,284   20,499   15,766   11,821   22,342  416,600

1 Includes amounts denominated in US Dollar.

In the opinion of the Directors, the above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign currency
risk during the year.

GEMI AR 07 Financial Statements p70-91.qxp  25/10/2023  11:39  Page 86

J.P. Morgan Asset Management 87

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of return after taxation for the year and net assets with regard to the
Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities and exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on the
Company’s monetary currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date and the income receivable in
foreign currency and assumes a 10% (2022: 10%) appreciation or depreciation in sterling against the currencies to which
the Company is exposed to, which is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on the volatility of exchange rates
during the year.

   2023   2022

   If sterling   If sterling   If sterling   If sterling

   strengthens   weakens   strengthens   weakens

   by 10%   by 10%   by 10%   by 10%

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

– return after taxation

Revenue return   (2,082)   2,082   (2,225)   2,225

Capital return   2,469   (2,469)   2,382   (2,382)

Total return after taxation   387   (387)   157   (157)

Net assets   387   (387)   157   (157)

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis is not representative of the whole of the current or
comparative year due to fluctuations in the Company’s investment in the JPMorgan US Dollar Liquidity Fund.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits and the liquidity fund.

Management of interest rate risk

The Company does not normally hold significant cash balances. Short term borrowings are used when required.

Interest rate exposure

The exposure of financial assets and liabilities to floating interest rates using the year end figures, giving cash flow

[…]

The target interest earned on the JPMorgan US Dollar Liquidity LVNAV Fund, a AAA rated money market fund, is in line with
prevailing money market rates whilst aiming to preserve capital consistent with such rates and to maintain a high degree
of liquidity. Details of the bank loans are given in note 13 on page 82.

GEMI AR 07 Financial Statements p70-91.qxp  25/10/2023  11:39  Page 87

88 JPMorgan Global Emerging Markets Income Trust plc – Annual Report & Financial Statements 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

22. Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to a 1% (2022: 1%)
increase or decrease in interest rates in regards to the Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. This
level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The
sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s monetary financial instruments held at the balance sheet date with all
other variables held constant.

   2023   2022

   1% increase   1% decrease   1% increase   1% decrease

   in rate   in rate   in rate   in rate

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

  – return after taxation

Revenue return   (58)   58   (6)   6

Capital return   (218)   218   (115)   115

Total return after taxation for the year   (276)   276   (121)   121

Net assets   (276)   276   (121)   121

In the opinion of the Directors, this sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the Company’s future exposure to
interest rate changes due to fluctuations in the level of borrowings, cash balances and cash held in the liquidity fund.

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk includes changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk, which
may affect the value of equity investments.

Management of other price risk

The Board meets on at least four occasions each year to consider the asset allocation of the portfolio and the risk
associated with particular countries and industry sectors. The investment management team has responsibility for

[…]

An analysis of the Company’s investments is given on pages 24 to 27. This shows that the investments’ value is in a broad
spread of countries and the Company will at all times invest and manage its assets in a manner that is consistent with
spreading investment risk and in accordance with its published investment policy. The Company shall not conduct any
trading activity that is significant in the context of the Company as a whole. However, it should also be noted that an
investment may not be entirely exposed to the economic conditions in its country of domicile or of listing.

GEMI AR 07 Financial Statements p70-91.qxp  25/10/2023  11:39  Page 88

J.P. Morgan Asset Management 89

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

Other price risk sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase
or decrease of 10% (2021: 10%) in the market value of equity investments. This level of change is considered to be
a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the
Company’s equities, adjusting for changes in the management fee but with all other variables held constant.

   2023   2022

   10% increase   10% decrease   10% increase   10% decrease

   in fair value   in fair value   in fair value   in fair value

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

  – return after taxation

Revenue return   (104)   104   (99)   99

Capital return   46,023   (46,023)   43,811   (43,811)

Total return after taxation for the year

  and net assets   45,919   (45,919)   43,712   (43,712)

(b) Liquidity risk
This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities that
are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of the risk
Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company’s assets comprise mainly readily realisable securities, which can be sold to
meet funding requirements if necessary.

Liquidity risk exposure
Contractual maturities of the financial liabilities, based on the earliest date on which payment can be required are as follows:

   2023